

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**MEDHIN AYELE, STEPHANIE
CARRINGTON, SHAWN DARNELL
CHEATHAM, ANTONIA DIAZ DE
SANCHEZ, KAHSSAY GHEBREBRHAN,
FASIKA MEHABE, and HIWET
TESFAMICHAEL,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, SHIRLEY
KWAN-HUI,** Interim Director of the
Department of Licensing and Consumer
Protection, in her official capacity, **SHARON
LEWIS,** Interim Director of District of
Columbia Health, in her official capacity, and
GLEN LEE, Chief Financial Officer for the
District of Columbia, in his official capacity

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01785

Hon. Amy Berman Jackson

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Clean Hands Law	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Established a Substantial Likelihood of Standing	2
B. The District’s Standing Arguments Fail	4
C. The District’s Arguments on the Scope of an Injunction Lack Merit.....	13
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits and State a Claim.....	15
A. Defendants Have Violated Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Rights	15
B. The District’s Conduct Violates the Convergence of Equal Protection and Due Process	32
C. The Clean Hands Law’s Application Here Fails Rational Basis Review	34
D. The Clean Hands Law’s Application to Plaintiffs Violates the Eighth Amendment	36
III. Settled Law Forecloses Defendants’ Argument on Irreparable Harm.....	38
IV. The Public Interest and Equities Powerfully Favor Plaintiffs	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 545 F.2d 194 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	22, 25
<i>Asemani v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 797 F.3d 1069 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	37
<i>Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991) (Scalia, J., in chambers)	44
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1973).....	21, 24
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9
<i>Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Contemporary Media, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 214 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Crooks v. Mabus</i> , 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	40

Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA,
783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (per curiam)9

District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)13

Dixon v. Love,
431 U.S. 105 (1977).....31

DynaLantic Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
885 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2012)39

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....23

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)2

Fowler v. Benson,
924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019)20, 35

Fuller v. Oregon,
417 U.S. 40 (1974).....36

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)41

Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar,
421 U.S. 773 (1975).....29

Gordon v. Holder,
632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011)41

Gordon v. Holder,
826 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.D.C. 2011)39

Greater Tampa Chamber of Com. v. Goldschmidt,
627 F.2d 258 (D.C. Cir. 1980)9

Hutto v. Finney,
437 U.S. 678 (1978).....14

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)44

James v. Strange,
407 U.S. 128 (1972).....35

James v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services,
824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....16, 36

Jones v. Mukasey,
565 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2008).....25, 33

Klayman v. Obama,
142 F.Supp.3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015).....41, 42

Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.,
456 U.S. 461 (1982).....16

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....5, 6

Londoner v. Denver,
210 U. S. 373 (1908).....23

Long v. District of Columbia,
194 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (per curiam) (unpublished).....16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 3, 4

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
519 U.S. 102 (1996).....32, 33

Mayer v. City of Chicago,
404 U.S. 189 (1971).....32

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....40

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....38

Moreau v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n,
982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993)6

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....5

Parham v. District of Columbia,
No. 1:22-cv-02481 (CKK), ECF No. 16 (Dec. 27, 2022), *vacated*, ECF No. 25
(D.D.C. May 15, 2023)..... *passim*

Schwartz v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs of N.M.,
353 U.S. 232 (1957).....18

<i>Simic v. City of Chicago</i> , 851 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>Simms v. District of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)	44
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Va. 2018)	39
<i>Tex. Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)	42
<i>TK Servs., Inc. v. RWD Consulting, LLC</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2017)	41
<i>United States v. Bracewell</i> , 569 F.2d 1194 (2d Cir. 1978).....	36
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	15
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. ---, 2023 WL 4139000 (2023).....	2
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Von Aulock v. Smith</i> , 720 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>W. Va. Ass’n of Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 20-7037, 2020 WL 6038667 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 1, 2020).....	16
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
Statutes	
D.C. Code § 16-572.01	36
D.C. Code § 47-2844	19
D.C. Code § 47-2853.17	12

D.C. Code § 47-286226

D.C. Code § 47-286524

Other Authorities

D.C. Municipal Regulation Section 507.1(c).....7

D.C. Municipal Regulation Section 507.1(f).....7
